
'CareEdge BBB+/Stable' rating assigned to India Exim Finserve IFSC Private Limited

USD 15 million foreign currency working capital limit

CareEdge BBB+ /Stable

CareEdge Global has assigned Long-Term Foreign Currency rating of '**CareEdge BBB+/Stable**' to the bank facility of India Exim Finserve IFSC Private Limited (Exim Finserve/Company). It was established as a wholly owned subsidiary of Export-Import Bank of India (Exim Bank; 'CareEdge BBB+/Stable'), wholly owned by the Government of India (GoI), to promote and finance India's international trade & investment.

Rationale

Exim Finserve's rating is aligned with that of Exim Bank, reflecting the parent's moral commitment to providing proactive financial support, as and when required.

Exim Finserve is of strategic importance to the parent, having been established as a dedicated vehicle to execute the policy mandate of advancing India's international trade. The linkage is reinforced by the Exim Bank extending its brand identity, management and managerial oversight. Although Exim Finserve operates independently with an autonomous organisational setup, its policies and objectives are fully aligned with those of the parent.

Exim Finserve's standalone credit profile remains constrained by its nascent stage of operations and modest profitability. The company has achieved breakeven at net level this fiscal and profitability metrics are expected to remain modest in the near to medium term. Nonetheless, these factors are partially offset by the company's comfortable capitalisation and leverage indicators, with gearing at 0.8x and capital adequacy over 90% as of December 31, 2025. Credit strength is also derived from continued parent support through regular equity infusions and active management oversight.

Outlook

CareEdge Global's outlook for Exim Finserve is intrinsically linked to our rating of Exim Bank and is expected to be synchronised with any subsequent rating actions on the latter.

The rating outlook for Exim Bank reflects CareEdge Global's expectation of sustained sovereign support and integration with the GoI. Consequently, the bank's rating and outlook will move in tandem with India's sovereign rating.

Rating sensitivities

Upward factors

- Any upward revision in the rating of the parent, Exim Bank

Downward factors

- Any material dilution in the shareholding and/or support philosophy towards the company by the parent
- Any downward revision in the parent's rating

Analytical approach

The standalone rating of Exim Finserve is assessed using CareEdge Global's Financial Institutions Rating Methodology. The Group Rating Methodology has been applied to factor in support from Exim Bank.

Key rating drivers

Strengths

Support from a parent with a strong credit profile

Exim Bank's credit profile is intrinsically linked to the sovereign, reflecting the creditworthiness of India. Its subsidiary, Exim Finserve, was established following an announcement by the finance minister of India in the FY23 budget to complement the parent's mandate of advancing international trade. This strategic importance underpins the likelihood of sustained support from Exim Bank. The parent has already infused USD 10 million equity in Exim Finserve, including recent capital infusion of USD 5 million in December 2025. Additionally, as per the approved business plan, Exim Bank is expected to provide additional need based capital at periodic intervals linked to projected increase in Exim Finserve's operating business. The strong institutional linkage has enabled Exim Finserve to raise debt at competitive rates. While no explicit guarantee exists, the parent has demonstrated its support to the subsidiary as and when required.

Additionally, Exim Bank is involved in the overall governance of Exim Finserve through board representation. While Exim Finserve maintains operational independence, larger sanction decisions require board approval, ensuring prudent oversight and alignment with broader strategic objectives. This reinforces Exim Finserve's strategic importance to the parent and strengthens stakeholder confidence in its operational stability.

An experienced board and management

Exim Finserve benefits from an experienced board and management team, with several senior members having over two decades of domain expertise across export finance, corporate lending, project appraisal, and risk management. The chairperson and key board members hold leadership roles at Exim Bank, providing profound understanding of the niche trade finance sector. As per the policy, senior level executive from Exim Bank is deputed as MD & CEO of Exim Finserve.

The board is further bolstered by an experienced independent director, a senior academician specialising in strategy and innovation. The diverse and seasoned leadership team enhances the institution's decision-making framework.

Healthy capitalisation and comfortable leverage, providing headroom for growth

Exim Finserve has a healthy capitalisation profile, with its capital levels substantially exceeding the minimum regulatory requirements stipulated by International Financial Services Centres Authority (IFSCA), at 8%, and Reserve Bank of India (RBI), at 9%. As on December 31, 2025, capital adequacy was above 90%, well above the regulatory requirement. High level of capital adequacy is primarily attributable to the currently low level of operations, as the business is still in nascent stage and books are in the process of being built. While with the expansion of operating business, capital adequacy levels would be rationalized, it is still expected to remain healthy during medium term.

The company's leverage was low at 0.8x as on December 31, 2025, reflecting a nascent stage where equity has been the primary funding source. It currently has a single lender for its working capital requirements, with monthly utilisation averaging ~67%. Expansion in operations will raise leverage materially. However, healthy capital buffers, expectation of maintaining prudent gearing on a steady state basis, and adequate internal policies for risk management will provide Exim Finserve adequate financial flexibility and headroom to expand, while maintaining a comfortable risk profile.

Weaknesses

Nascent stage of operations and limited product offerings

The company is in its early stage of operations, having commenced meaningful business activities in fiscal 2025, thereby possessing a short operating track record. While asset quality is currently strong with zero non-performing assets (NPAs), its performance will need to be monitored over a longer period as operational scale increases. Furthermore, for export factoring, company relies on credit underwriting from well reputed trade credit insurer as well as import factors under FCI's two factor model. Since Exim Finserve commenced operations only in September 2024, its ability to grow within the defined policy framework and maintain underwriting discipline will bear watching.

Exim Finserve's current operations are exclusively focused on export factoring, despite holding approvals for a comprehensive suite of services such as import factoring, forfaiting, and credit enhancement. The concentrated product mix limits operational scale and diversification, even though the factoring market in India offers significant growth potential. While the company intends to gradually expand its product portfolio, the pace and effectiveness of this diversification will remain critical to improving business granularity and reducing product concentration risks.

Exposure to external trade and corridor risks

Cross-border factoring is inherently exposed to macro trade dynamics, counterparty risk and risk of operational as well as financial frauds, given the lack of common jurisdiction across participating entities. Sector-specific volatility, global shifts in tariff regimes, sanctions, or supply-chain disruptions can materially affect buyer behaviour and payment timelines. While the company mitigates these risks through investment-grade corridors and adhering to diversification rules, such event-driven exposures are inherent to the nature of the business.

Low profitability; achieved breakeven in fiscal 2026

Exim Finserve is in the early stage of operations, as reflected in its current scale of business, notwithstanding the recent increase in disbursements. The company continues to incur high fixed operating costs associated with its initial setup resulting in losses in the preceding periods. It has achieved breakeven with increase in scale of operations and reported a net profit of USD 30,000 in 9MFY26.

Liquidity

At end-2025, Exim Finserve had cash and bank balances of USD 10 million, which also includes the additional equity infusion of USD 5 million in December 2025. Given the short tenure of receivables (<120 days), there is no asset-liability mismatch as of December 2025. A working capital line of USD 15 million is also available to fund disbursements. Further, the company's liquidity profile benefits from the need based support from the parent.

About the company

Exim Finserve was set up as a wholly owned subsidiary of Exim Bank in August 2023 to promote the country's international trade by providing factoring and forfeiting of receivables to the exporters. At present, it is offering services of short term receivables financing, specifically for export factoring. The company gradually plans to venture into other related services also.

Exim Finserve has achieved cumulative invoice turnover of USD 35 million up to December 31, 2025, with outstanding AUM of USD 8.4 million as of December 31, 2025. Exim Finserve's receivables are short term in nature with maximum tenor of up to 120 days. Exim Finserve is a member of FCI, international body of factoring companies. Through the FCI member network, Exim Finserve engages with various import factors through a two-factor model, whereby import factor provides importer due-diligence, risk assessment & underwriting, and supports in collections and payments. Exim Finserve also relies on risk underwriting through trade credit insurance, further strengthening its overall risk mitigation framework.

Recent updates and financial summary

The company posted a net profit of USD 30,000 for 9MFY26, against a loss of USD 2,557 for FY25. As on December 31, 2025, the AUM in terms of bills receivable amounted to USD 8.4 million, increasing from USD 4.6 million as on March 31, 2025. The parent company (Exim

Bank) infused additional equity of USD 5 million in December 2025, leading to healthy CAR of above 90% as on December 31, 2025.

Key financial metrics

Not meaningful¹

Solicitation status

The rating is solicited. The management has provided information to and held meetings with the CareEdge Global analytical team for the rating process.

Details of the instrument

Instrument	ISIN	Date of issuance	Coupon rate (%)	Maturity date	Issue size	Rating
Foreign Currency Working Capital Limit	-	-	-	-	USD 15 million	CareEdge BBB+/Stable

Rating history

Instrument	Type	Rating	Date
Foreign Currency Working Capital Limit	Long-Term Foreign Currency	CareEdge BBB+/ Stable	April 06, 2026

Criteria applied

[CareEdge Global's Financial Institutions Rating Methodology](#)

[CareEdge Global's Group Rating Methodology](#)

Analytical contacts

Ankit Kedia

ankit.kedia@careedgeglobal.com

Abhilash Dash

abhilash.dash@careedgeglobal.com

Smit Doshi

smit.doshi@careedgeglobal.com

Media contact

Mradul Mishra

mradul.mishra@careedge.in

¹ Exim Finserv's financial metrics are not meaningful owing to its nascent stage of operations

About Us

CareEdge Global IFSC Limited (CareEdge Global) is a full-service Credit Rating Agency (CRA) with a mission of **Empowering Global Capital Market Participants Through Unrivalled Insights and Expertise**. As the first CRA registered and authorized by the International Financial Services Centres Authority (India), CareEdge Global is uniquely positioned to provide comprehensive ratings on a global scale. A part of the CareEdge Group, which is a knowledge-based analytical organisation offering a wide range of services in Credit Ratings, Analytics, Consulting, and Sustainability. Established in 1993, our parent company, **CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings)**, stands as India's second-largest rating agency.

Disclaimer

This disclaimer applies to each credit rating report and/ or credit rating rationale ('report') that is provided by CareEdge Global IFSC Limited ('CareEdge Global').

Ratings from CareEdge Global are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities/ instruments or to make any investment decisions. The report is not a solicitation of any kind to enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CareEdge Global assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CareEdge Global may disseminate its opinions and analysis. The rating contained in the report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the investor, user, its management, employees, advisors and/ or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way. Therefore, the report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision. CareEdge Global is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CareEdge Global. CareEdge Global does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating.

Any unsolicited ratings assigned by CareEdge Global are based on publicly available information as CareEdge Global may or may not have access to documents / information or participation from management of such issuers. While CareEdge Global has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CareEdge Global does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and/ or relies on in its reports. CareEdge Global ratings are subject to a periodic review, which may lead to revision in ratings. CareEdge Global has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CareEdge Global has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest.

Neither CareEdge Global nor its affiliates, third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the report, and shall not have any liability for any errors, omissions or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the report. CareEdge Global DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CareEdge Global or its associated entities or persons be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

This report does not constitute an offer of services. This report is solely for use in the jurisdiction of IFSCA, GIFT City in Gandhinagar. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as CareEdge Global providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CareEdge Global does not have the necessary licenses and/ or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Global and the user.

For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CareEdge Global, you may visit our website www.careedgeglobal.com.

This report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without prior written consent from CareEdge Global.

© 2026, CareEdge Global IFSC Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved. This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CareEdge Global IFSC Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CareEdge Global IFSC Limited.

CareEdge Global IFSC Limited
(A subsidiary of CARE Ratings Ltd.)
501, FlexOne, GIFT SEZ, Block 15, Gandhinagar, Gujarat – 382050, India. Phone: +91-79-6519 0701 | www.careedgeglobal.com
CIN-U66190GJ2024PLC151103